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1. SCOPE:

This specification covers a chemically or mechanically expanded polyether urethane (EU) elastomeric
foam material in the form of ready-to-use sheet.

1.1 Application:
See AMS 3568.

2. APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS:

See AMS 3568:
3. TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS:
3.1 Basic Spegification:

The complete requirements for procuring the foam sheet described fierein shall consist of this
document gnd the latest issue of the basic specification, AMS 3568.

3.2 Material:

Shall be an elastomeric polyether urethane (EU) foam™as specified in AMS 3568 fofmed by open or
closed cells, with natural (cream) color.
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3.3 Properties:

The foam sheet shall conform to requirements shown in Table 1, determined in accordance with test
methods listed in AMS 3568:

TABLE 1 - Properties

Paragraph

Property

Requirement

3.3.1

Density

18 to 22 pounds per cubic foot

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.3.4

3.3.5
3.3.6

3.3.7
3.3.8
3.3.9

3.3.1
3.3.1
3.3.1

=0

3.3.1B

Compression Deflection for
20% Compression, maximum

Compression Deflection for
40% Compression, maximum

Tensile Strength, minimum

Elongation, minimum

Shock Absorption
Resiliency, rebound, maximum

Compression Set, maximum

Dimensional Change, maximum

Low-Temperature

Flexibility

Water Content, maximum
Water Absorption, maximum
Corrosion

Hydrolytic Stability

(288 to 352 kg/m3)
14 psi

(96.5 kPa)

22 psi

(152 kPa)

65 psi

(448 kPa)

60.0%

35.0%
20:0%
2:0%

No cracking
2.5%
3.5%

The copper surfaces exposed
foam specimen shall exhibit no

corrosion, pitting, or alteration of
the metal surface texture. Slight
discoloration, tarnish, or surface

oxidation is permissible.

The sample shall exhibit no su
tackiness, exudation, or cell

degradation on visual inspectig
the recovery thickness shall beg

3.3.14
3.3.14.1

Dry Heat Aging
Compression Set, maximum

o the

face

n, and
not

less than 15% of the initial value.

15%
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