

**AEROSPACE  
MATERIAL  
SPECIFICATION**

**SAE** AMS3568/3

REV. B

Issued 1983-07  
Revised 1993-07  
Reaffirmed 2006-01  
Stabilized 2011-08

Superseding AMS3568/3A

Foam, Polyether Urethane (EU) Elastomer, Shock Absorbing  
20 Pounds/Cubic Foot (320 kg/m<sup>3</sup>) Density

RATIONALE

This document has been determined to contain basic and stable technology which is not dynamic in nature.

STABILIZED NOTICE

This document has been declared "Stabilized" by SAE AMS P, Polymeric Materials Committee, and will no longer be subjected to periodic reviews for currency. Users are responsible for verifying references and continued suitability of technical requirements. Newer technology may exist.

SAENORM.COM : Click to view the full PDF of AMS3568-3B

SAE Technical Standards Board Rules provide that: "This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user."

SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be reaffirmed, revised, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and suggestions.

Copyright © 2011 SAE International

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.

TO PLACE A DOCUMENT ORDER: Tel: 877-606-7323 (inside USA and Canada)  
Tel: +1 724-776-4970 (outside USA)  
Fax: 724-776-0790  
Email: CustomerService@sae.org  
http://www.sae.org

SAE WEB ADDRESS:

**SAE values your input. To provide feedback  
on this Technical Report, please visit  
<http://www.sae.org/technical/standards/AMS3568/3B>**

## 1. SCOPE:

This specification covers a chemically or mechanically expanded polyether urethane (EU) elastomeric foam material in the form of ready-to-use sheet.

### 1.1 Application:

See AMS 3568.

## 2. APPLICABLE DOCUMENTS:

See AMS 3568.

## 3. TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS:

### 3.1 Basic Specification:

The complete requirements for procuring the foam sheet described herein shall consist of this document and the latest issue of the basic specification, AMS 3568.

### 3.2 Material:

Shall be an elastomeric polyether urethane (EU) foam as specified in AMS 3568 formed by open or closed cells, with natural (cream) color.

SAENORM.COM : Click to view the full PDF of AMS3568\_3b

## 3.3 Properties:

The foam sheet shall conform to requirements shown in Table 1, determined in accordance with test methods listed in AMS 3568:

TABLE 1 - Properties

Paragraph	Property	Requirement
3.3.1	Density	18 to 22 pounds per cubic foot (288 to 352 kg/m <sup>3</sup> )
3.3.2	Compression Deflection for 20% Compression, maximum	14 psi (96.5 kPa)
3.3.3	Compression Deflection for 40% Compression, maximum	22 psi (152 kPa)
3.3.4	Tensile Strength, minimum	65 psi (448 kPa)
3.3.5	Elongation, minimum	60.0%
3.3.6	Shock Absorption Resiliency, rebound, maximum	35.0%
3.3.7	Compression Set, maximum	20.0%
3.3.8	Dimensional Change, maximum	2.0%
3.3.9	Low-Temperature Flexibility	No cracking
3.3.10	Water Content, maximum	2.5%
3.3.11	Water Absorption, maximum	3.5%
3.3.12	Corrosion	The copper surfaces exposed to the foam specimen shall exhibit no corrosion, pitting, or alteration of the metal surface texture. Slight discoloration, tarnish, or surface oxidation is permissible.
3.3.13	Hydrolytic Stability	The sample shall exhibit no surface tackiness, exudation, or cell degradation on visual inspection, and the recovery thickness shall be not less than 15% of the initial value.
3.3.14	Dry Heat Aging	
3.3.14.1	Compression Set, maximum	15%